litigation of the above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of 

this Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

5. Dorothy Agbafe-Mosley, M.D., and Ave Maria Family Practice, PLLC, shall pay 

to North Carolina the amount of one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000.00) 

(the "Agbafe-Mosley Settlement Amount"), of which all $1,250,000.00 is hereby classified as 

restitution. No later than the twenty (20) days following the Effective Date of this Agreement,

Dorothy Agbafe-Mosley, M.D. shall pay $400,000.00 to be credited to the Agbafe-Mosley